

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MATT SISSEL,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND THE BEACON CENTER
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road
Suite 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062
(770) 977-2131
khermann@
southeasternlegal.org

November 2015

JOHN J. PARK, JR.
Counsel of Record
STRICKLAND BROCKINGTON
LEWIS LLP
1170 Peachtree Street
Suite 2200
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(678) 347-2208
jjp@sblaw.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Introduction	4
II. This Court should reaffirm its conclusion that Origination Clause cases are justici- able	6
III. The Court of Appeals’ reliance on the “purpose” of the PPACA is inconsistent with this Court’s decisions	10
A. This Court’s decisions limit the range of incidental exceptions to the text of the Origination Clause to those that show a link between a specific gov- ernmental program and the revenue raised under the bill	10
B. The test employed by the Court of Appeals does not require the funds generated by the mandate to bear any relationship to a specific program	12
C. The Senate’s gut-and-replace procedure is inconsistent with the text and his- tory of the Origination Clause	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	7
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	9
<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906).....	11, 12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	7
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	7
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	4
<i>Sissel v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 799 F.3d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 14
<i>Twin City Bank v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897).....	11, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utility Air Regulation Group, et al. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., art. I, Sec. 7, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Const. art. VII, ch. I, pt. II (1780), <i>avail- able at</i> http://www.nhinet.org/ccs/docs/ma-1780. htm	16
Va. Const. (1776) <i>available at</i> http://www.nhinet. org/ccs/docs/va-1776.htm	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3103	10
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	4
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (the PPACA), Pub. Law 111-148, 124 Stat. 119- 1025 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
---------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James Madison, <i>Notes on the Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , 227 (New York, Norton & Co., Inc. 1969).....	15
Natelson, Robert C., <i>The Founders' Origination Clause and Implications for the Affordable Care Act</i> , 38 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 629 (2015).....	18
Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, H.R. 3590, 111th Cong. (2009)	4, 5
Zotti, Priscilla H.M. and Schmitz, Nicholas M., <i>The Origination Clause: Meaning, Precedent & Theory from the 12th to 21st Century</i> , 3 Brit. J. Am. Legal Stud. 71 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
